

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ALEXANDER A. YANOS	THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
ELLIOT FRIEDMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS	KEVIN K. RUSSELL
DERINGER US LLP	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C
601 Lexington Ave.	5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
31st Floor	Suite 404
New York, NY 10022	Washington, DC 20015
	(202) 362-0636
	<i>tg@goldsteinrussell.com</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Case Squarely Presents The Question Whether Courts Or Instead Arbitrators Decide Whether A Party Is Excused From Complying With A Condition Precedent To Arbitration.	1
II. The Ruling Below Conflicts With The Precedent Of This Court And Of Other Circuits.....	5
III. The Ruling Below Seriously Harms Arbitration.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	6
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	passim
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	6, 8, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	10

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.–U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33	passim
Marc J. Goldstein, <i>US Appellate Review of a BIT Award</i> , Arbitration Commentaries, Jan. 18, 2012, <a href="http://arbblog.lexmarc.us/2012/01/us-appellate-review-of-a-bit-award-
unmistakably-unclear/">http://arbblog.lexmarc.us/2012/ 01/us-appellate-review-of-a-bit-award- unmistakably-unclear/	4, 12
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act of 2000	6
Sebastian Perry, <i>BG Group v Argentina – a Dallah for the US?</i> , Global Arbitration Review, Jan. 27, 2012, <a href="http://www.globalarbitrationreview.com/news/
article/30124/bg-group-v-argentina-dallah-
...10/12/2012">http://www.globalarbitrationreview.com/news/ article/30124/bg-group-v-argentina-dallah- ...10/12/2012	12
